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CHANGE REQUEST 2147

SUBJECT: Upcoming Train-the-Trainer Session for Hospital Swing Bed Facility
Prospective Payment System (SB PPS)

This Program Memorandum (PM) serves to notify intermediaries of an upcoming Hospital Swing
Bed Facility Prospective Payment System (SB PPS) Train-the-Trainer session scheduled for May
20 - 23, 2002 at the Radisson Hotel in Annapolis, Maryland. The program will include
comprehensive training on two new Minimum Data Set (MDS) instruments. the MDS for Swing Bed
Hospitals and the Medicare PPS Assessment Form (MPAF) that will be introduced for skilled
nursing facilities (SNFs) later thisyear. The May 20, 2002, session will provide a 1/2-day overview
session for provider associations and other stakeholders. Attendance on this day is optional for
intermediaries. Intermediaries are required to attend from Tuesday, May 21, - Wednesday, May 22,
2002, from 7:30 am. - 5:00 p.m. and on Thursday May 23, 2002, from 7:30 a.m. - 12:00 noon.

Regional office staff are encouraged to attend and may send up to two representatives from each
region.

Backaround

Section 4432(a) of the Balanced Budget Act (BBA) of 1997, specifies that swing bed facilities must
be incorporated into the SNF PPS by the end of the statutory transition period. The SNF PPS will
be phased in on each swing bed hospital's fiscal year. Effective with cost reporting periods
beginning on or after July 1, 2002, swi n? bed bills will no longer be paid based on the current cost-
related method, but rather on the basis of the SNF PPS. These payment rates will cover all costs of
furnishing covered swing bed extended care services (routine, ancillary, and capital-related costs)
other than costs associated with operating approved educational activities as defined in 42 CFR
413.85, and the small number of ancillary services that are excluded from the SNF PPS rate.

Provider Education

Staff attending this training will be responsible for training providers and additional intermediary
staff on issues related to medical review, Medicare payment, claims processing, provider
education/customer service, and cost reporting/reimbursement.  1n addition, this program isalso
mandatory for medical review staff since it will include comprehensive training on the MDS
clinical assessmentsused to verify the accuracy of the RUG-I11 groups and the HI PPS codes
used for billing SNF PPS claims. Due to limited space, each contractor will be allowed to send up
to five representatives.

For information on hotel reservations and training registration, log on to
www.hcfa.gov/medlearn/SBPPS.htm. An agenda will also be provided on this Web site at a later
date. Training registration forms should be completed as soon as possible. Y ou will have the option
of submitting your registration form directly to CMS from the registration form after it has been
completed. You may aso e-mail your forms directly to medlearnregistration@cms.hhs.gov or fax
them to the attention of Bridgitte' Davis at ﬁ410) 786-0330. You must register for this training by
May 15, 2002. Confirmations will be e-mailed or faxed and should be brought along to the training
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session for admission. Training materials will be provided for you at the training session. Following
the session, you will be able to download the training materials from our Web site at
www.hcfa.gov/medlearn/SBPPS.htm Y ou will be responsible for reproducing the training materias
for your provider sessions. Questions and answers from the training session will aso be found at
that site to assist you during your provider training sessions.

Following the train-the-trainer session, contractors who have not provided any training on the swing
bed provision, must take immediate steps to schedule training and to notity providers and other
interested entities in your service area concerning times and locations for training. If you have
trained providers on this initiative since publication of the final rule on July 31, 2001, contact those
providersto ensure that they are prepared for the July 1, 2002 implementation. Thefinal rule, billing
Instructions and training materials contain the information you will need to assist providers with the
implementation of the swing bed provision. Notifying providers of this provision should include
posting information on your Web site, in your bulletins, providing information to your customer
service representatives who deal with providers directly, and contacting relevant provider
associations.  Use these same methods to continually notify providers of any new information related
to swing beds. Keep account of the number of training sessions you hold, attendance, locations and
any other relevant information. This information may be requested by CM S at alater date.

Provider training should be completed by June 18, 2002, to ensure that providers will have sufficient
time to make any systems changes by the July 1, 2002, implementation date. State agencies are
responsible for training swing bed providers on the MDS for swing bed hospitals. Intermediaries
should coordinate any provider training with their State agenea/ Resident Assessment | nstrument
(RAI) coordinators to include MDS training in their swing bed training programs. A list of State
RAI coordinators who should be contacted to arrange this training is attached.

Monitor the progress of your providers and address unanticipated problems that may occur durin
the implementation of these program changes. Report any significant problems to your region
office contact. More detailed information will be provided to you, as needed, on the reporting of
problems providers have implementing this provision.

Y ou should also take the following steps to ensure that providers and their billing vendors have
adequate information about these Medicare program changes and the availability of training:

Work cooperatively with your Provider Education and Training Advisory Committee, the
Stgte agency RAI coordinators and the relevant State associations to coordinate training;
an

Notify providersthat relevant training materials, articles and other relevant information will
be posted on the CMS's Web site at www.hcfa.gov/med|earn/SBPPS.htm.

The effective date for this Program Memorandum (PM) is April 16, 2002.
The implementation date for thisPM isApril 16, 2002.
These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

ThisPM may be discarded after July 1, 2003.

If you have any questions, contact Bridgitte' Davis at (410) 786-4573 or Cheryl Barton at
cbarton@cms.hhs.gov.

Attachment



STATE RAI Coordinator PHONE # E-mail Address

AK Ginger Beal 907-334-2485 Ginger_beal@health.state.ak.us
AL Ellen J. Mullins, RN 334-206-5091 EMullins@adph.state.al.us

AR Pam Crawford, RN 501-682-6971 pamela.crawford@mail.state.ar.us
AZ Diana Ayle, RN, BSN 602-674-9705 dayle@hs.state.az.us

CA Yolanda Harper 916-445-3977 yharper@dhs.ca.gov

CO Betty Keen, RN 303-692-2894 Betty.Keen@state.co.us

CT Wendy Fumiss, RN 860-509-7400 Wendy.fumiss@po.statc.ct.us
DC Alicia Brown 202-442-4743 Abrown@dchealth.com

DE Constance Winiarz 302-577-6666 Cwiniarz@state.de.us

FL Teri Koch 850-921-2241 Kocht@fdhc.state.fl.us

FL Susan Acker 850-922-9138 Ackers@fdhc.state.fl.us

GA M. Elizabeth Crawford 404-657-5857 Elcrawfo@dhr.state.ga.us

HI Cindy Hirai 808-692-7420 Hmfb@lava.net

IA Karen Zaabel, RN 515-242-5991 Kzaabel@dia.state.ia.us

ID Loretta Todd 208-334-6626 TODDL@idhw.state.id.us

IL Donna Lounsberry,RN 217-785-5132 Dlounsbe@idph.state.il.us

IN Sarah Roe 317-233-7490 sroe@isdh.state.in.us

KS Patricia Maben, RN 785-296-1240 Pmaben@kdhe.state.ks.us

KY Debbie Dicken 502-564-2800 debbie.dicken@rnail.state.ky.us
LA Cathy Brunson 225-342-2482 Cbrunson@dhh.state.la.us

MA Roberta Bernstein 617-727-5860 Roberta.bernstein@state.ma.us




MD Lynn Condon 410-358-0750 Lcondon@dhmh.state.md.us
ME Louis T. Dorogi 207-624-5443 Louis.dorogi@state.me.us

ME Carole Kus, RN 207-287-3933 carole.kus@state.me.us

MI Mary Hess 989-732-8062 Hess@michigan.gov

MN Janet Woods 651-215-8749 Janet.woods@health.state.mn.us
MO Mike DeClue, RN 573-751-6303 Declum@mail.health.state.mo.us
MO Betty Markway, RN 573-526-8538 Emarkwa@mail.state.mo.us
MS Lynn Cox 601-576-7316 Lcox@msdh.state.ms.us

MT Kathleen Moran 406-444-3459 Kmoran@state.mt.gov

NC Cindy Deporter 919-733-7461 Cindy.DePorter@ncmail.net
ND Patricia Rotenberger 701-328-2364 Protenbe@state.nd.us

NE Nancy Olson 402-471-9360 nancy.olson@hbhss.state.ne.us
NH Susan Grimes 603-271-3024 Sgrimes@dhhs.state.us

NJ Beth Bell, RN 609-633-8981 Bbell@doh.state.nj.us

NV Juanita Ball, RN 775-687-4475 JBall@blc.state.nv.us

NY Kathleen Cantaben,RN 518-478-1124 MDS2@health.state.ny.us

OH Joy Thompson 614-466-6166 Jthompson@gw.odh.state.oh.us
OK Nancy Atkinson 405-271-5288 nancyh@health.state.ok.us

OR Patricia Shepherd 503-373-0200 Patricia.shepherd@state.or.us
PA Sharon Duttry 717-787-1816 Sduttry@state.pa.us

PR Juan Rivera 787-782-0553 Jrivera@salud.gov.pr

RI Madeline Vincent,RN 401-277-2566 facility reg@dot.state.ri.us




SC

Sara S. Granger

803-737-7205

Grangerss@columb54.dhec.state.sc.us

SD Peggy Williams 605-773-3356 Peggy.Williams@state.sd.us
TN Norma Miller 423-549-5226 nmiller@mail.state.tn.us

X Angela Chishoim, RN 512-482-3293 Angela.chisholm@hhsc.state.tx.us
uT Carolyn Reese, RN 801-538-6599 creese(@doh.state.ut.us

VA D.Ann Adkins 804-367-2103 Aadkins@vdh.state.va.us
VT Lame Lucenti 802-241-2345 laine@dad.state.vt.us

WA Marjorie Ray 360-725-2487 RayMa@dshs.wa.gov

WI Billie March 608-266-7188 Marchba@dhfs.state.wi.us
wv Joan Armbruster 304-558-1712 Jarmbruster@wvdhhr.org
WV Beverly Hissom 304-558-4145 beverlyhissom@wvdhhr.org
WY Sherry Kolb 307-777-7123 SKOLB@state.wy.us




